FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA
SP0600-04-R-0047

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS, VERSION 1

JUNE 29, 2004  

Question 1:  
(a)  Do any formal agreements (such as contracts) exist between Ft. Belvoir the Fairfax County Water Authority (FWCA) for either potable water or wastewater? 
(b)  If so, may we obtain copies? 
(c)  If not, will they be required under the proposed contract? 
Answer: 

(a)  Yes

(b)  No, there in the Technical Library for review only.

(c)  No, the contract with FCWA is for water services through their meter vaults to the connection at the Governments main and the wastewater at the Governments connection to the FCPW main and the contracts will not change or effect utility privatization.
Question 2: Is it possible to identify the contacts within the FCWA who are responsible for delivery and treatment of the potable water and wastewater?

Answer:

Fairfax County Water Authority,  Mr. Dusty Fisher (703) 289-6318

Fairfax County Public Works,  Mr. Thomas McFadden (703) 239-8490
Question 3:  
What is the average daily volume of both potable water and wastewater used by Ft. Belvoir?  What are the current unit rates charged by the Fairfax County Water Authority for these services?

Answer:

Water:  1.8MGD    $ .76 per Kgal    w/$ 48,831.51 monthly demand charge.

Sewer:  1.4MGD    $ 2.49per Kgal

Question 4:  Have any flow minimization activities/programs been conducted for the potable water system? 
Answer:  

Yes, flow minimization programs have been conducted.  Most significantly, water conservation measures including aerators, low flow shower heads and low flow toilets and flush valves were installed in 154 buildings as part of the Military District of Washington Energy Savings Performance Contract.

Question 5: Are the water systems operated under any permits issued by the Commonwealth of Virginia?  Can we obtain copies of those and any VPDES permits?  Are there any pending changes to the existing permits?  Have there been any Notices of Deficiencies of Notices of Violations?
Answer:

Fort Belvoir maintains a Waterworks Permit (#6059450) issued by the Virginia Department of Health (VDH) for the distribution of potable water. Fort Belvoir does not maintain a permit (VPDES, industrial user, etc.) for the wastewater system. Wastewater is only collected and pumped to the Noman Cole Wastewater Treatment Plant operated by Fairfax County. 

At this date (6/23/04), no official notification to revise or reissue the waterworks permit has been received by VDH. 

The only recent (less than 3 years) Notice of Violation that Fort Belvoir has received in regards to the potable water system was for exceeding the HAA5 MCL during the 2nd quarter of 2003. Fort Belvoir returned to compliance in the 3rd quarter of 2003. The HAA5 running average was 68 ppb while the MCL is 60 ppb. 

Question 6: 

(a)  Is it possible to obtain the current Ferrous Sulfite usage from the facility?  
(b)  Which chemical supplier is the facility currently using? 
(c)  Does a long-term contract exist for this supply?  
(d)  If so, is it transferable? 
Answers:

(a)  Lift Station 97 and 687 used 158,109 gallons from June 1, 2003 through May 31, 2004. 

(b)  U.S.Filter

(c)  No, annual contract 

(d)  No
Question 7:  Does information exist regarding water quality data, specifically levels of chloramines from disinfection of potable water?  Is it available?

Answer:

 Fort Belvoir samples for Coliform and Disinfection By-Products. 27 sites per month are sampled based on an approved sampling plan. The samples are analyzed for presence of Coliform, chlorine residual (free and total), and pH. Every quarter, 4 samples are taken for THM/HAA5 analysis according to an approved sample plan.  A copy of the 2004 Consumer Confidence Report is attached. 

Specific data regarding chloramine levels is not available. With regards to chlorine compounds, Fort Belvoir only monitors the free and total chlorine levels in the incoming water and in the distribution system.

 Question 8:  What is the average dry-weather flow of wastewater from the facility?  
Answer:  1.24 MGD
Question 9:  Is there any information regarding the influent potable water quality coming into the Ft. Belvoir?

Answer:

Fort Belvoir monitors free chlorine, total chlorine, and free ammonia at one of the connections with Fairfax Water. Fairfax Water provides yearly water quality data to Fort Belvoir (for use in the Consumer Confidence Report) as required by the Safe Drinking Water Act.

Question 10:  Does the facility have personnel operating the facilities on more than 1 shift? No How many maintenance personnel are assigned to the water and wastewater plants? 
Answer:

None, the plants (lift stations) are not manned they are checked once a day with the exception weekends and holidays.
Question 11:  Are the plant and trouble desk required to be manned 24 hours a day? 
Answer:  No

Question 12:  Does the facility anticipate any changes to the current Permit requirements?  Are any requirements for the installation of a metering system anticipated?

Answer:

Fort Belvoir is currently assessing the Total Coliform Rule sampling plan with regards to number of sample sites required in relation to population served. Fort Belvoir may increase the number of monthly samples and number of sample sites if and when approved by the VDH.

Meters are present at all connections to the Fairfax Water system.  See Mike Smith for details on metering within Fort Belvoir.   
The meters off Telegraph Road and Old Mill Road are on the utility distribution drawings.  
Question 13:  Ref: Section J01.4.2 - states that the Contractor will be required to install 225 electric meters on building secondary services post wide.  However, there are no details provided in the RFP or the technical library that indicate which buildings or locations require the meters, and there are no data from which technical design decisions can be made. Further, section

C.3.3 of the RFP states these 225 meters must be installed during the transition period.

Please clarify this requirement, and if installation is required, provide relevant technical details including:

a.    Proposed meter locations, building number and address

b.    Service voltage

c.    Size of load served, e.g. panel size, and estimated kW demand of service

d.    Whether a kwhr only meter is required, or is kW demand needed
Answer:  

a. See File entitled Q&A 1-Fort Belvoir Electric Meters Install.xls.
b. See File entitled Q&A 1-Fort Belvoir Electric Meters Install.xls.

c. Fort Belvoir does not have the demand information for the locations, and have no way to capture that information. 

d. The meters should measure Kwhr only.  
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